

ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1016 OF 2008

K.N.NEEL KAMAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.SURESH KUMAR SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 03/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

This Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 1016 OF 2008

K.N. NEEL KAMAL SINGH

Appellant(s)

Versus

S. SURESH KUMAR SINGH

Respondent(s)

ORDER

This Court on 19th September, 2008 issued notice in this
Transfer Petition. Notice has been duly served on the respondent.
Despite service of notice, respondent is not present.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we direct that
Suit No. 83 of 2008 titled S. Suresh Kumar Singh Versus K.N. Neel
Kamal Singh pending in the Court of Additional Principal Judge,
Family Court, Bangalore be transferred to the Family Court, Bandra

at Mumbai.

This Transfer Petition is accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J.
(DR. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

New Delhi,
August 03, 2009